

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203	
Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board	
In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023- 2024 #290 Petitioners: Jessica Goad v. Respondents: Suzanne Taheri and Steven Ward and Title Board: Theresa Conley, Jeremiah Barry, and Kurt Morrison	▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲
<i>Attorneys for Respondent</i> Martha M. Tierney, No. 27521 TIERNEY LAWRENCE STILES LLC 225 E. 16 th Street, Suite 350 Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: 303-356-4870 Email: mtierney@tls.legal	Case No.: 2024SA135
PETITIONER’S OPENING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2023-2024 #290

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. The Initiative Violates the Single Subject Requirement..... 4

 A. Standard of Review and Preservation 4

 B. The Title Board Erred in Concluding That Initiative #290
 Contains a Single Subject..... 5

 II. The Title Board Improperly Denied Petitioners' Motion for Rehearing
 on Clear Title..... 8

 A. Standard of review and preservation 8

 B. The Title Does Not Correctly and Fairly Express Initiative #290’s
 True Intent and Meaning..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>In re Initiative for 2011-2012 #3,</i> 2012 CO 25	4
<i>In re Initiative for 2019-2020 #3,</i> 2019 CO 57	4
<i>Aisenberg v. Campbell (In re Initiative for 1999-2000 #104),</i> 987 P.2d 249 (Colo. 2000).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Curry (In re Initiative for 2015-2016 #132),</i> 2016 CO 55	5
<i>In re Initiative for 2013-2014 #76,</i> 2014 CO 52	5, 6
<i>In re Initiative for 2001-2002 #43,</i> 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002).....	6, 7
<i>In re Initiative for 2013-2014 #90,</i> 2014 CO 63	8
<i>In re Initiative for 2015-2016 #73,</i> 2016 CO 24.....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative on Parental Notification of Abortions for Minors,</i> 794 P.2d 238 (Colo. 1990).....	9
<i>Outcelt v. Bruce (In re Initiative for 1999-2000 #37),</i> 977 P.2d 845 (Colo. 2000).....	9

In re Petition Procedures,
900 P.2d 104 (Colo. 1995).....10

STATUTES

§ 1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S.8
§ 1-40-106.5(1)(a), C.R.S. 4

CONSTITUTIONS

Colo. Const. Art. V, §1(5.5).....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

[www.epa.gov/air-quality-implementation-plans /Basic Information about Air
Quality SIPs | US EPA](http://www.epa.gov/air-quality-implementation-plans/Basic%20Information%20about%20Air%20Quality%20SIPs%20|%20US%20EPA)..... 6
